

Nos. 10-56971 & 11-16255
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

<p>EDWARD PERUTA, et. al., Plaintiffs-Appellants, v. COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al., Defendants-Appellees, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Intervenor-Pending.</p>	<p>No. 10-56971 D.C. No. 3:09-cv-02371-IEG-BGS Southern District of California Hon. Irma E. Gonzalez District Judge</p>
<p>ADAM RICHARDS, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants, v. ED PRIETO, et al., Defendants-Appellees.</p>	<p>No. 11-16255 D.C. No. 2:09-cv-01235-MCE-DAD Eastern District of California Hon. Morrison C. England District Judge</p>

PROPOSED INTERVENOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS OR, ALTERNATIVELY, BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY D. BROWN* (SBN 219209)
Deputy Solicitor General
MARK BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-5461
Gregory.Brown@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS PROPOSED INTERVENOR OR AMICUS CURIAE	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Has Adopted a Two-Step Inquiry Applicable to Second Amendment Challenges.	10
A. California’s Concealed-Carry Licensing Scheme Does Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment.	11
B. California’s Concealed-Carry Licensing Scheme Is Constitutional.	13
1. Intermediate scrutiny applies.....	13
2. California’s concealed-carry rules reasonably advance important public interests.	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i>	
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i>	
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 13, 18, 19
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i>	
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i>	
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 20
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i>	
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i>	
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i>	
702 F.3d 933 942 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 11, 16, 22, 23
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i>	
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i>	
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i>	
165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Woolard v. Gallagher</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	2
§ 1331	2
§ 1343	2
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 16640	2
§ 17030	3
§ 25400	3
§ 25450	3, 17
§ 25505	2, 17
§ 25525	2
§ 25595	17
§ 25605	2, 16
§ 25610	2, 17
§ 25620	3
§ 25630	3, 17
§ 25640	3
§ 25650	3, 17
§ 25850	3, 17
§ 25900	3, 17
§ 26030	3, 17
§ 26035	16
§ 26045	2, 17
§ 26055	16
§ 26150	3, 18
§ 26155	3, 18
§ 26160	3, 18
§ 26350	3, 8, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Second Amendment	passim
------------------------	--------

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
